
Case No. 22-10575

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN THE MATTER OF HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.

DEBTOR

NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P. APPELLANT/
CREDITOR/PARTY IN INTEREST 11 U.S.C. 1109(B),

APPELLANT

v.

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES L.L.P., APPELLEE/RETAINED PROFESSIONAL;
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR L.L.P., FTI CONSULTING,
INCORPORATED; TENO CAPITAL, L.L.C.; SIDLEY AUSTIN, L.L.P.,

APPELLEES

NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.,

APPELLANT

v.

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR L.L.P.,

APPELLEE

NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.,

APPELLANT

v.

TENO CAPITAL, L.L.C.,

APPELLEE



NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.,

APPELLANT

v.

SIDLEY AUSTIN, L.L.P.,

APPELLEE

NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.,

APPELLANT

v.

FTI CONSULTING, INCORPORATED,

APPELLEE.

Appeal from the United States District Court,
Northern District of Texas, Hon. Ed Kinkeade
Case No. 3:21-cv-03086-K

APPELLEES' BRIEF

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP

Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 143717)

John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 2405397)

Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992)

Jordan A. Kroop (NY Bar No. 2680882)

10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Telephone: (310) 277-6910

*Counsel for Appellee Pachulski
Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP*

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

Timothy F. Silva (MA Bar No. 637407)

Benjamin W. Loveland (MA Bar No. 669445)

60 State Street

Boston, MA 02109

Telephone: (617) 526-6641

*Counsel for Appellee Wilmer Cutler
Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP*

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

Penny P. Reid

Matthew A. Clemente

Paige Holden Montgomery

Juliana L. Hoffman

2021 McKinney Ave., Ste 2000

Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: (214) 981-3300

*Counsel for Appellees Sidley Austin LLP,
FTI Consulting, Inc. and Teneo Capital, LLC*

HAYWARD PLLC

Melissa S. Hayward (Texas Bar No. 24044908)

Zachery Z. Annable (Texas Bar No. 24053075)

10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106

Dallas, Texas 75231

Telephone: (972) 755-7100

*Local Counsel for Appellees Pachulski Stang Ziehl &
Jones LLP and Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and
Dorr LLP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. The “Person Aggrieved” Standard Is and Should Remain Good Law	5
B. The District Court Correctly Concluded that Appellant Lacks Standing Under Controlling Fifth Circuit Precedent	8
C. The Disallowed NexPoint Administrative Expense Claim Does Not Confer Standing.....	11
D. The Adversary Proceeding Also Fails to Confer Standing	13
E. Appellant’s More Peculiar Arguments Are Equally Unavailing	17
F. Bankruptcy Code § 1109(b) Has Nothing to Do with Appellate Standing.....	19
G. The Court Should Disregard Appellant’s New Legal Theory, Raised for the First Time Here	20
H. <i>Cajun Electric</i> Does Not Provide Appellant with Prudential Standing, Anyway	22
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advantage Healthplan, Inc. v. Potter,
391 B.R. 521 (D.D.C. 2008).....19

ASARCO, Inc. v. Elliott Mgmt.
(In re Asarco, L.L.C.),
650 F.3d 593 (5th Cir. 2011).....22

Atkinson v. Ernie Haire Ford, Inc.
(In re Ernie Haire Ford, Inc.),
764 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2014).....15

Cajun Elec. Power Coop. v. Central La. Elec. Co.
(In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop.),
69 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 21, 22

Collins v. Mnuchin,
938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019).....19

Collins v. Yellen,
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)19

Crosby v. OrthAlliance New Image
(In re OCA, Inc.),
552 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....21

Dean v. Seidel
(In re Dean),
18 F.4th 842 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 5, 6, 10

Di Ferrante v. Young
(In re Young),
416 Fed. Appx. 392 (5th Cir. 2011)5

Dish Network Corp. v. DBSD N. Am.
(In re DBSD N. Am.),
634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010).....11

Edwards Family P’ship v. Johnson
(In re Cmty. Home Fin. Servs.),
990 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2021).....11

Fid. Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. M.M. Grp.,
77 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 1996).....15

Fortune Natural Res. Corp. v. United States DOI,
 806 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2015).....5, 6

Furlough v. Cage
 (*In re Technicool Sys.*),
 896 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018)..... passim

Gibbs & Bruns LLP v. Coho Energy, Inc.
 (*In re Coho Energy, Inc.*),
 395 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 5, 8, 13, 14

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. v. Crum,
 907 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2018).....21

In re Bradley,
 501 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2007).....22

In re El San Juan Hotel,
 809 F.2d 151 (1st Cir. 1987)15

In re First Colonial Corp.,
 544 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1977).....5

In re Fondiller,
 707 F.2d 441 (9th Cir. 1983).....11

In re Long,
 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 2952, at *1 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. Aug. 7, 2015)20

In re Mar. Commun./Land Mobile L.L.C.,
 745 Fed. Appx. 561 (5th Cir. 2018)5, 6

In re Roman Catholic Church of the Archdiocese,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151083, *5 (E.D. La. August 11, 2022).....22

In re Salant Corp.,
 176 B.R. 131, 134 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)19

In re Victory Markets, Inc.
 195 B.R. 9 (N.D.N.Y. 1994)19

Kane v. Johns Manville Corp.,
 843 F.3d 636 (2d. Cir. 1988).....11

Kingdom Fresh Produce, Inc. v. Stokes Law Office, L.L.P.
 (*In re Delta Produce, L.P.*),
 845 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 2016).....5, 6

Kipp Flores Architects, L.L.C. v. Mid-Continent Casualty. Co.,
852 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2017).....7

Lejeune v. JFK Capital Holdings, L.L.C.
(*In re JFK Capital Holdings, L.L.C.*),
880 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2018).....5, 6

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)1, 6

Moran v. LTV Steel Co.
(*In re LTV Steel Co.*),
560 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2009).....15

Neutra, Ltd. v. Terry
(*In re Acis Capital Mgmt., L.P.*),
604 B.R. 484 (N.D. Tex. 2019)6

NexPoint Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.
(*In re Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.*),
48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022).....17

Opportunity Fin., LLC v. Kelley,
822 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2016).....15

Puerto Rico Asphalt, LLC v. Betterroads Asphalt, LLC,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94701, at *15 (D.P.R. May 29, 2020).....19

Ries v. Paige
(*In re Paige*),
610 F.3d 865 (5th Cir. 2010).....21

Rohm & Hass Tex., Inc. v. Ortiz Bros. Insulation,
32 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 11, 13

Schum v. Zwirn Special Opportunities Fund LP
(*In re Watch Ltd.*),
257 Fed. Appx. 748 (5th Cir. 2007)5

Still v. Fundsnet Inc.
(*In re Southwest Equip. Rental*),
152 B.R. 207 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1992).....20

Superior MRI Servs., Inc. v. All. Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
778 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2015).....6, 7

Travelers Cas. & Sur. v. Corbin
(In re First Cincinnati, Inc.),
286 B.R. 49 (6th Cir. BAP 2002)15

Travelers Ins. Co. v. H.K. Porter Co.,
45 F.3d 737 (3d Cir. 1995)15

XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Kiewit Offshore Servs., Ltd.,
513 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2008)21

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 3279

11 U.S.C. § 110920

11 U.S.C. § 112912

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 *Collier on Bankruptcy* ¶ 1109.08 (16th ed. 2021)20

Peterson and Esses, *The Future of Bankruptcy Appeals: Appellate Standing After Lexmark Considered*, 37 *Emory Bankr. Dev. J.* 285 (2021).....7
